currencies, the Group ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying and

selling foreign currencies at spot rates when considered appropriate, or through short-term FX

trades.

The Group entities’ foreign currency largest exposures are for financial assets and financial

liabilities, meaning the exposures in currencies different from the entities’ functional

currencies:

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2023

 EUR USD Total

Financial assets 40 11 51

Financial liabilities 113 13 126

Net FX position (73) (2) (75)

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2022

 EUR USD Total

Financial assets 37 11 48

Financial liabilities 117 16 133

Net FX position (80) (5) (85)

CETIN Group N.V.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

41

The following tables present an analysis of the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in

currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 and

a simplified scenario of a 5% change in CZK, HUF, BGN and RSD to EUR exchange rates:

In millions of EUR

 CZK HUF BGN RSD

Effect of 5% currency depreciation

against EUR in 2023

(102) (18) (13) (15)

Effect of 5% currency appreciation

against EUR in 2023

102 18 13 15

Effect of 5% currency depreciation

against EUR in 2022

(83) (15) (13) (14)

Effect of 5% currency appreciation

against EUR in 2022

83 15 13 14

C.3.3. Hedging

The Group generally keeps monitoring the market development to take an appropriate action

when needed, i.e., to mitigate primarily interest risk and foreign currency by use of derivative

contracts.

The Group's objective is to maintain an appropriate mix of debt with fixed and floating interest

rates in line with the risk management concept, refer to C.3.1.

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, the Group did not apply hedge accounting to any derivative

instruments.

C.4. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of